In table 1a, Company A statement is prepared using the 
conventional accounting principle, thereby treating costs relating to human resources as a charge 
in the statement of comprehensive income. The statement therefore, shows net assets figure of 
eighteen thousand naira (N18,000). The implication of this treatment is that the retained earnings 
of the company has been depleted so also investment in assets. With this depletion in profit and 
assets, it means the financial report does not show the real financial position of the company and

[...]

In this statement, human resources are been 
capitalized and treated as an asset in the statement under a separate heading as against been 
expensed in statement of comprehensive income. With this treatment, the net assets of the 
company increases from eighteen thousand naira (N18,000) to twenty eight thousand naira 
(N28,000). The retained earnings also increased ten thousand naira (N10,000).  In line with 
Toulson and Dewe, (2004) submission, capitalizing human resources is perceived as important 
because the measurement reflects the strategic and competitive importance of human resources.